

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF WAUKESHA COUNTY
STATE OF WISCONSIN**

**WISCONSIN MANUFACTURERS AND
COMMERCE, et al.,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

TONY EVERS, et al.,

Defendants,

&

MILWAUKEE JOURNAL SENTINEL,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Case No. 20-cv-1389

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE
PRESS AND 6 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENOR-
DEFENDANT¹**

¹ Amici curiae file this brief pursuant to ¶ 4 of the Court's October 7, 2020 Briefing Schedule Order.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. Records reflecting the names of businesses whose employees have tested positive for COVID-19 implicate no exemptions to the Public Records Law nor any other bar to disclosure.....2

 A. No statutory basis exists to withhold the requested records.....3

 B. The public interest in disclosure outweighs any interest in nondisclosure.....7

CONCLUSION 11

APPENDIX A: DESCRIPTIONS OF AMICI 12

APPENDIX B: NON-WISCONSIN AUTHORITIES..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beckon v. Emery</i> , 36 Wis. 2d 510 (Wis. 1967).....	7
<i>Chvala v. Bubolz</i> , 204 Wis. 2d 82 (Ct. App. 1996).....	6
<i>DeLaMater v. Marion Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 554 N.W.2d 875 (Iowa 1996).....	6
<i>Democratic Party of Wis. v. Wis. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 2016 WI 100	5
<i>Dep’t of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	6
<i>Dep’t of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989).....	6
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	8
<i>Hathaway v. Joint Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 116 Wis. 2d 388 (Wis. 1984)	5
<i>Hempel v. City of Baraboo</i> , 2005 WI 120	3, 7
<i>Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	6
<i>Newspapers, Inc. v. Breier</i> , 89 Wis. 2d 417 (Wis. 1979).....	3
<i>Osborn v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Wis. Sys.</i> , 2002 WI 83	3
<i>State ex rel. Dalton v. Mundy</i> , 80 Wis. 2d 190 (Wis. 1977).....	6, 7
<i>Swickard v. Wayne Cty. Med. Examiner</i> , 475 N.W.2d 304 (Mich. 1991).....	6
<i>Zellner v. Cedarburg Sch. Dist.</i> , 2007 WI 53	3

Statutes

45 C.F.R. § 164.514.....	5
5 U.S.C. § 552	5
Idaho Code § 74-106	5
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 610.011.....	6
Va. Code Ann. § 32.1-276.9.....	5
Wis. Stat. § 146.82.....	3, 4, 5
Wis. Stat. § 153.45.....	4
Wis. Stat. § 19.31 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2, 3
Wis. Stat. § 19.36.....	3

Other Authorities

Allison Ross et al., <i>Florida releases data on number of COVID-19 cases in each nursing home, assisted living facility</i> , Tampa Bay Times (Apr. 27, 2020), https://perma.cc/GPG8-LYJU	9
Christa Westerberg, <i>Your Right to Know: Let the public see COVID-19 data</i> , Capital Times (Aug. 10, 2020), https://perma.cc/3S6W-J7ET	10

Daniel Chang, *Herald Drafted a Suit Seeking ALF Records. DeSantis Aide Pressured Law Firm Not to File It*, Miami Herald (Apr. 11, 2020), <https://perma.cc/Z3L9-Z2XG>8

Idaho Dep’t of Health & Welfare, *Weekly Summary of Long-term Care Facilities With Residents or Staff Positive for COVID-19* (Oct. 23, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/y5l253kx>5

Iowa Dep’t of Justice, Office of the Att’y Gen., *Frequently Asked Health-Related Legal Questions Regarding the COVID-19 Pandemic* (Apr. 20, 2020), <https://perma.cc/X2MV-NQSE>.....8

La Crosse County, *COVID-19 Outbreaks and Investigations*, <https://perma.cc/4YA2-FTUQ>10

Mary Ellen Klas & Lawrence Mower, *Under Pressure, DeSantis Releases Names of Elder Care Homes with COVID-19 Cases*, Miami Herald (Apr. 18, 2020), <https://perma.cc/KYH5-9KPQ>8, 9

NC Watchdog Reporting Network, *How NC chose cooperation over transparency on meatpacking plants with virus outbreaks*, News & Observer (Aug. 11, 2020), <https://bit.ly/2TqLLGz>.....8

Virginia Dep’t of Health, *Nursing Homes, Assisted Living, and Multi-Care Facilities Reporting Outbreaks of COVID-19*, <https://tinyurl.com/y6kqdht9>5
